para a compra de quotas de titularidade da Companhia correspondentes à participação de 26,09% 

(vinte e seis inteiros e nove centésimos por cento) do capital social da Windsor Investimentos 

Imobiliários Ltda., CNPJ 08.303.528/0001-41 (“Windsor”), por R$ 260.900.000,00 (duzentos e sessenta 

milhões e novecentos mil reais) (“Proposta”) a serem pagos à vista.  

Ademais, ressalta-se que a operação poderá ou não ser concretizada, a depender de diversos fatores 

a serem negociados e estará sujeito a condições precedentes, o que inclui a obtenção das aprovações

[...]

Board of Directors resolved to accept the binding proposal received from the BTG Pactual Group for 

the purchase of shares held by the Company corresponding to the interest of 26.09% (twenty-six whole 

and nine hundredths percent) of the capital stock of Windsor Investimentos Imobiliários Ltda., CNPJ 

08.303.528/0001-41 ("Windsor"), for R$ 260,900,000.00 (two hundred and sixty million and nine 

hundred thousand reais) ("Proposal") to be paid in cash.  

In addition, it should be noted that the transaction may or may not be carried out, depending on 

several factors to be negotiated and will be subject to conditions precedent, which include obtaining 

the necessary prior approvals, such as consents from creditors and applicable authorities, especially